

---

**Appeal Nos. 10-4127, 10-4134**  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

JOHN NIKOLS,  
  
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

DAVID CHESNOFF, and  
GOODMAN & CHESNOFF,  
  
Defendants and Appellees.

**APPELLEES' REPLY BRIEF  
(FOURTH BRIEF ON CROSS-  
APPEAL)**

---

Appeal from the United States District Court, District of Utah, Central Division  
Honorable Ted Stewart presiding  
Case No. 2:10-cv-0004

---

Scott O. Mercer  
Scott S. Bridge  
Kesler & Rust  
68 South Main Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101  
*Attorneys for Appellees*  
Email: [som@keslerrust.com](mailto:som@keslerrust.com)  
[sbridge@keslerrust.com](mailto:sbridge@keslerrust.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

**I. CHESNOFF’S RULE 11 MOTION WAS DENIED ON THE MERITS,  
    NOT FOUND MOOT..... 2**

**II. CHESNOFF WAS NOT REQUIRED TO INCLUDE IN THE  
    APPENDIX THE RULE 11 MOTION OR CORRESPONDING  
    MEMORANDA..... 3**

CONCLUSION ..... 5

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) ..... 6

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSIONS ..... 7

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Milligan-Hitt v. Board of Trustees of Sheridan County School Dist. No. 2*,  
523 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2008) .....4

**Rules:**

10<sup>th</sup> Cir. R. 10.3 .....3  
Fed. R. App. P. 10 .....4  
Fed. R. App. P. 31 .....3
